

United States Court of Appeals

For the First Circuit

No. 18-1559

MARK R. THOMPSON; BETH A. THOMPSON

Plaintiffs, Appellants,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Defendant, Appellee

**ON PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR EN BANC REHEARING
FILED BY JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.**

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.**

Counsel for MMBA,
Amicus Curiae

Michael R. Hagopian
Counsel of Record

Erika J. Hoover
ORLANS PC
465 Waverley Oaks Road – Ste 401
Waltham, MA 02452
(781) 790-7800

ORLANS PC
465 Waverley Oaks Road – Ste 401
Waltham, MA 02452
(781) 790-7800
mhagopian@orlans.com

April 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 29(E) iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST IN CASE vi

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT 1

I. A rehearing is warranted because the panel misunderstood Massachusetts law and misapprehended the facts before it 1

 A. MMBA Members are faced with a legal conundrum in choosing between compliance with a mandatory notice form and the terms of the mortgage 1

 B. The Panel’s decision would frustrate custom and practice of accepting reinstatement funds prior to foreclosure sale 3

 C. Compliance with the Division of Bank’s Regulations helps MMBA members manage risk 5

 D. A waiver of mortgage requirements should not be construed as deceptive 6

II. The issues raised in this case are questions of exceptional importance as they relate to the reliability of real estate titles 8

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RULE 26 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Massachusetts Mortgage Bankers Association (“MMBA”) states:

MMBA is a non-profit professional trade association. It has no parent corporations and no publicly held corporations have an ownership stake of 10% or more in Massachusetts Mortgage Bankers Association.

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 29(E)

Pursuant to Rule 29(E), of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure for the First Circuit:

- (a) Counsel designated herein for Massachusetts Mortgage Bankers Association authored this brief;
- (b) Massachusetts Mortgage Bankers Association contributed money that was intended to fund the preparation and submission of this brief; and
- (c) No person or entity other than Massachusetts Mortgage Bankers Association, its members or its counsel contributed money that was intended to fund the preparation and submission of this brief.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Centerbank v. D’Assaro, 600 N.Y.S.2d 1015 (1993)..... 6

Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson, 404 U.S. 97 (1971)..... 11

Cipriano v. City of Houma, 395 U.S. 701 (1969)..... 11

Cranston v. Crane, 97 Mass. 459 (1867)..... 4

Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Ams v. Beauvais, 188 So.3d 938 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)..... 4

Eaton v. Federal Nat’l Mtge. Ass’n, 462 Mass. 569 (2012)..... 8, 9 11

Great Lakes Aircraft Co., v. Claremont, 135 N.H. 270, 290 (1992)..... 8

Housman v. LBM Fin., LLC, 80 Mass.App.Ct. 213, 220 (2011)..... 4

Kattar v. Demoulas, 433 Mass. 1 (2000)..... 6

In re Spenlinhauer, 573 B.R. 343, 367 (Bankr.D.Mass. 2017)..... 8

Lom v. Selene Fin. LP, et al, 18 MISC 000324 (Mass. Land Ct. Sept. 27, 2018)..... 3, 7

Nassau Trust Co., v. Montrose Concrete Products Corp., 56 N.Y.2d 175 (1982)..... 7

Outpost Café, Inc. v. Fairhaven Sav. Bank, 3 Mass.App.Ct. 1 (1975)..... 4

Pinti v. Emigrant Mortgage Company, Inc., 472 Mass. 226 (2015)..... 8, 9, 11

Sovereign Bank v. Sturgis, 863 F. Supp. 2nd 75 (MA Dist. 2012)..... 6

Thompson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., 2019 U.S.App.LEXIS 3989 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 8, 9

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Schumacher, 467 Mass. 42 (2014)..... 3

Williams v. Resolution GGF Oy, 417 Mass. 377 (1994)..... 4

Wilshire Enterprises, Inc. v. Taunton Pearl Works, Inc., 356 Mass. 675 (1970)..... 5, 7

Statutes

G.L. c. 93A §2..... 6

G.L. c. 244 §18.....	4
G.L. c. 183 §21.....	3
G.L. c. 244 §35A.....	2, 5

Rules

209 C.M.R. 56.03.....	2-3, 5
209 C.M.R. 56.04.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authority

28 Am.Jur.2d <i>Estoppel and Waiver</i> § 28.....	8
Appellee’s Petition for Panel Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc, 18-1559 (1st Cir.).....	2
